
ORDER NO. 07-359

ENTERED 08/16/07
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 119

In the Matter of

AGATE WATER COMPANY

Request for an increase in annual revenues
of $202,800 or 45.7 percent.

)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED IN PART

On October 31, 2006, Agate Water Company (Agate or Company)
filed tariff sheets in Advice No. 06-27 requesting a general rate increase of $202,800
(45.7 percent) in total annual revenues, which would result in new total annual revenues
of $646,732. The Company requested a 1.75 percent return on a rate base of $3,420,714.
The Commission ordered the suspension of the tariffs for investigation.

On February 16, 2007, a prehearing conference and public comment
meeting were held in Bend, Oregon. Following the conference, seven customers of the
Company filed petitions to intervene, all of which were granted.

On April 30, 2007, Commission Staff (Staff) filed a Stipulation, along
with supporting testimony, addressing all issues in the docket. The Stipulation was
signed by Commission Staff and Agate. None of the Intervenors signed the Stipulation.
The matter was set for hearing, pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085(5).

On May 10, 2007, a hearing was held in Bend. The following appearances
were entered: Drew and Lynn Johnson, representing Agate; Jason Jones, Assistant
Attorney General, representing Staff; David Anderson, intervenor, representing himself;
Lawrence Riser, intervenor, representing himself; Tim Kelley, intervenor, representing
himself; Stephanie Michelsen, intervenor, representing herself; Corine Fraser, intervenor,
representing herself; David Westoby, intervenor, representing himself, and Timothy
Rogers, intervenor, representing himself.

On July 16 and 18, 2007, respectively, Agate and Staff provided
supplemental information, requested by the Commission, addressing the reasonableness
of the proposed salary and wages. On August 2 and 3, 2007, respectively, two
intervenors, Lawrence Riser and David Westoby, filed comments in response.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Agate is a medium-sized, privately-owned water company currently
providing service to approximately 1,116 customers outside of Bend, Oregon, in the
Deschutes River Woods area. Agate came under Commission regulation in 1999. Agate
merged with Apache Water Company in 2002, under the name Agate Water Company.

Agate is owned by Fred Schilling, who also works on a half-time basis
performing a range of duties, including that of general manager, water systems operator,
and corporate officer. His wife, Beth Schilling, is employed as a Bookkeeping,
Accounting, and Auditing Clerk. Their daughter, Lorna (Lynn) Johnson, is
Administrative Services Manager, and her husband, Drew (Claude) Johnson, is Water
Operations Manager. There are three other full-time, and one part-time, employees, who
perform various tasks relating to company operation.

Agate has had two rate cases since coming under rate regulation. In
the first, in 1999, docket UW 72, the parties stipulated to a revenue requirement of
$159,275, and to a three-tiered metered rate design. Customers, who had paid a systems
development charge (SDC) prior to Commission regulation, were charged $3.02 less in
their monthly base rate than were customers who had come on the system after
Commission regulation, and did not pay the SDC.

In Agate’s second rate case, docket UW 108, filed in 2005, the
Commission adopted a stipulation that authorized an annual revenue requirement of
$564,710. The substantial increase was the result primarily of the addition of $2,323,307
of utility plant. At that time, Agate was in the final stages of completing a $3.5 million
capital improvement project financed by the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Loan
Fund (SDWSRLF) at one percent interest. The stipulation added most of the
improvement project plant to rate base, but held back some plant that was not yet used
and useful. In addition, the stipulation increased the differential between the base rates
for customers who had paid the SDC and those who had not paid it from $3.02 to $7.64.
This change provided a 30-year payback to those customers who paid the SDC.

Agate’s present application asserts that a proposed increase of $202,800 is
necessary to: (1) add the remaining plant (not included in the previous rate case) from
a $3,500,000 capital improvement project to utility plant; and (2) keep up with the
increased cost of running the system. It retains the two classes of customers: those who
paid the SDC, and those who did not. The monthly base rate for the customers who paid
the SDC would go from $23.55 to $27.04, a 15 percent increase. The monthly base rate
for customers who did not pay the SDC would go from $31.19 to $34.68, an increase of
approximately 11 percent. The differential between the two base rates would remain at
$7.64, as set in docket UW 108. Agate proposes to eliminate the third tier of the usage
rate. The proposed rate for the first tier, $1.04 per 100 cubic feet (cf) up to 2,000 cf, is a
53 percent increase. The proposed rate for the second tier, $2.75 per 100 cf for usage of
2,000 cf and above, is a 57 percent increase.
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The Stipulation

As noted above, Agate and Staff executed a Stipulation which would
resolve all issues in this case. It is attached as Appendix B and incorporated by reference.
None of the Intervenors joined the Stipulation and all oppose it.

Agate and Staff (Stipulating Parties) agree that Agate should be allowed to
increase its revenues by $100,324 or 19.07 percent over test period revenues, resulting in
total annual revenues of $626,443, with a one percent return on a rate base of $3,167,532.
The monthly base rate for customers who paid the SDC would be $26.63, while the base
rate for those who did not would be $34.27. The Stipulation reduces the rate tiers for
water usage from three to two. These monthly rates would be $1.00 per 100 cubic feet
(cf) for use up to 2,000 cf and $2.56 per 100 cf for use above 2,000 cf. This rate design
will divide the recommended revenue requirement of $626,443 into a 40 percent/
60 percent split between the variable rate and the base rate, respectively.

The major factors in the increase in revenue requirement are the addition
of $266,170 in utility plant and large increases in expenses for power, materials and
supplies, property tax and depreciation. The rate increase will provide a one percent rate
of return on rate base. That proposed return will provide Agate with $31,675, sufficient
to cover the annual interest payment on its loan from the SDWSRLF.

Procedural Issues

Before we address the Intervenors’ objections to the Stipulation, we first
respond to three procedural concerns raised in this matter. First, Intervenors object to the
fact that Staff had entered into the Stipulation with Agate before Intervenor testimony
was filed. Under these circumstances, Intervenors seem to ask, how could Staff have
given due consideration to Intervenors’ factual claims and policy or legal arguments,
which were, for the most part, developed and expressed after the stipulated agreement
was made? Intervenors also point out that Staff indeed vigorously contested Intervenors’
testimony in its own written and oral testimony and briefs.

The Commission appreciates the Intervenors’ concerns. It could appear
that when Staff entered into a Stipulation, which it was thereafter required to defend,
Staff was no longer in an investigatory posture, but instead in the adversarial stance of a
party to a contested proceeding. In the latter role, in theory it might be difficult for Staff
to be objective in judging any evidence which conflicted with the position it had already
taken. To avoid any such perception, we trust Staff ensures that no settlement is reached
prior to customers having an opportunity to identify issues for the Commission’s
consideration.

We do not, however, believe that the timing of the Stipulation has, in fact,
interfered with the development of a sound record in this case or with Intervenors’ ability
to influence the Commission’s final decision. We observe that Staff had the opportunity
to discuss the Intervenors’ concerns during the initial public comment hearing and during
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settlement conferences. Unfortunately, as Staff testified, the Intervenors did not present
any specific information for Staff to consider during discovery or at the settlement
conference. See Staff/100, Miller-Doughtery/40. Moreover, the procedural schedule
gave all parties ample opportunity to set out their views and to challenge others’
testimony and argument. Indeed, no party claims to have been prevented from
developing and expressing its position. The record is extensive and lays out the positions
of all, in considerable detail. We find no procedural error.

Second, some Intervenors were critical because the settlement conference
and the public comment meeting were neither recorded by electronic means nor by a court
reporter. Statements made at these meetings, however, are not made under oath and are
not admissible as evidence to be considered by the Commission in deciding a case.
See OAR 860-014-0045(5). Moreover, as Staff points out, efforts at settlement, if they are
to have any chance to succeed, require that the parties be able to speak openly and
candidly without fear that their statements will be used to harm their case, if settlement is
not reached. Recording such conferences would reduce the likelihood of resolution. As to
the public comment meeting, we note that our Administrative Hearings Division has
sought to make such proceedings less formal than in the past to encourage participation
and increase the exchange of information among the customers, the utility, Staff, and the
Administrative Law Judge. To this end, the discussions are usually not recorded. As is
generally the case, individual comments by customers in this case may, if the customer
desires, be recorded by a court reporter who was present at the public comment meeting.
We are confident that the customers have had a full opportunity to express their views.

Finally, some Intervenors claim that they were hampered in obtaining
pertinent information from the Commission. They note that one intervenor was initially
charged for such information, but acknowledge that the payment was eventually
refunded. They also note that some information from the Commission led them to
believe they had to file their testimony electronically with the Commission, as well as by
hardcopy, and that they wasted their time doing so. This problem was an unfortunate
misunderstanding of a ruling relating to waiver of paper service among the Intervenors.
However, it was clarified and it did not hamper the Intervenors’ ability to prepare for or
present their case.

ISSUES

Test Year

Intervenors raise questions about the appropriateness of Agate’s filing at
this time and about the appropriate period to be considered as the test year. Agate’s filing
used a 2005 test year. Intervenors claim that 2005 was not a normal year, because of
above-normal rainfall, and should not be used as the test year. Staff argues that it did
determine and use 2006 revenue as a base for developing the Stipulation. We conclude
that Staff's analysis is sound.
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Revenue

Staff removed certain items from revenues because they are not from the
sale of water: hook-up fees, returned check charges, and disconnect visit charges, for
example. Staff added additional revenues for the increased number of customers. With
these adjustments taken into account, revenue requirement was calculated at $626,443.

Expenses

Staff considered the appropriateness of various categories of expenses.
Staff's analysis led to reductions in some items and increases in others. The Intervenors
challenge the level of expenses allowed in many instances. Some Intervenors accuse
Staff of not taking into account actual need or reasonableness, but instead merely relying
on averages for prior years. Some also accuse Staff of failing to take note of “frivolous
and abusive spending” by Agate, of not scrutinizing each employee position at the
Company, of simply failing to recognize an exaggerated expense, and of not taking into
account the “family” nature of the Company. We will discuss some of the issues related
to expenses below.

Wages, Salaries and Number of Employees

Staff compared Agate’s proposed wages to market rates using an
American Water Work Association (AWWA) compensation survey and the Oregon
Employment Department’s Oregon Labor Market Information System (OLMIS). Staff
averaged the two to arrive at market rates and compared those rates to the pay for the
eight positions at Agate.1 Staff concluded that Agate’s overall wages are lower than
market wages. For example, Drew Johnson’s proposed hourly rate of $17.33 is much
lower than the averaged $30.17 market rate for Water Operations Manager; the other
Agate salaries range from slightly below the market rate to about half the market rate.
Moreover, Agate does not provide health and life insurance benefits to employees,
although it may provide some retirement benefits. The result is a low level of overall
wage expense in customer rates.

Several Intervenors claim that the salaries and wages paid to Agate
employees are excessive and that the Company has more employees than it needs. Some
also assert that Agate had paid some salaries that exceed the amounts “allowed” for those
salaries in the prior rate case. This criticism involves a misunderstanding of the rate
establishment process. A rate case sets only one amount: the rates the utility may charge
its customers. The rates are designed to allow recovery of reasonable amounts of
expenses and provide a reasonable return on investment. Employee salaries are an
expense included in the computation at a level deemed reasonable. That level is what
will be recovered. If a utility decides to pay a salary at a higher rate than used to compute
the rates, it is free to do so, but the amount in excess of the figure used to compute the

1 Agate officers and employees are all paid a salary. In making this comparison, Staff converted the salary
to an hourly rate.
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rates will not be paid by the customers. Another way of putting it would be to say that a
rate case does not establish a “budget” for a regulated utility. The utility may incur
expenses at any level different from those used in the rate case, but it cannot raise rates to
do so.

Intervenors make several claims relating to the number of employees.
Some assert that Mr. Schilling does not perform significant duties. Some argue
that certain positions could be combined. Some suggest that Agate should “lay off”
employees during the winter, when demand is low. Generally, some of the Intervenors
appear to be asserting that the fact that the Company is family owned and operated has
led to abuse in the Company’s hiring practices.

Staff offers evidence that the level of Agate's staffing is similar to
other water companies in the area. Such a comparison, as Staff acknowledges, is only
of limited value, because it cannot take into account all the possible differences in
circumstances among companies. Nevertheless, it provides support for Staff's position.
Moreover, the evidence noted in the section above on Wages and Salaries, which shows
that Agate's overall wage expense is low, casts doubt on the Intervenors’ claims on this
issue. Staff notes that water company maintenance is often delayed until winter when
the employees have more time for it. We find no reason to question Agate's decision
not to lay off employees in the winter. Nothing in the record persuades us that any
problem exists.

With one exception, we conclude that the Stipulation’s conclusions
regarding wages and salaries are reasonable and should be adopted. The exception
relates to the proposed salary of Mr. Schilling. Currently, Mr. Schilling is paid an hourly
equivalent of $26.88 per hour. The Stipulating Parties propose to double that rate to
$53.76, and contend the wage is comparable to the average of the hourly wages reported
by OLMIS for “General and Operations Manager” and by AWWA for “Top Operations
and Maintenance Executive.” The Stipulating Parties, however, fail to establish that
Mr. Schilling’s duties are comparable to those reported in the government and industry
data.

The OLMIS data reports wages for a general cross-section of industries.
As Intervenors point out, the OLMIS website includes the disclaimer that the reported
wage rates vary greatly among industries. There is little, if any evidence, to demonstrate
that Mr. Schilling’s duties as owner and part-time operator, of a relatively small water
utility, are comparable to those reported by OLMIS for “General and Operations
Manager.” We cannot place great weight on the OLMIS data without some evidence that
those reported duties are comparable to ones performed by Mr. Schilling.

Agate did provide a list of duties performed by Mr. Schilling.
Unfortunately, the list of duties reports Mr. Schilling’s past and present activities in such
a manner that it is impossible to determine which activities are current, ongoing
responsibilities. Moreover, the list fails to indicate the number of respective hours
worked in the different capacities. What the list does report casts doubt on whether
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Mr. Schilling’s duties are appropriately classified under AWWA’s “Top Operations and
Maintenance Executive.” The majority of the duties listed are those associated with a
water systems operator.

Based on the list of duties presented by the Company, we conclude that
Mr. Schilling’s duties are more reflective of the AWWA job category “Water Operations
Manager,” and should be compensated at the hourly rate of $33.51 reported for those
duties.2 We recognize that this is the same classification used to compare the duties
performed by Drew Johnson, Mr. Schilling’s son-in-law. We note, however, that the
Stipulation proposes an hourly rate of $17.33 for Mr. Johnson. We believe that the much
higher hourly rate of $33.51--almost double that of Mr. Johnson’s--will reasonably
compensate Mr. Schilling for his additional experience as a water operator and additional
management and corporate responsibilities.

Transportation Expenses

Staff removes, from rate consideration, some motor fuel purchases made
away from the Bend area, as it appears that they may not be related to Agate’s business.
The Intervenors are not satisfied with this, however, and suggest in their Brief that
“company employees may be purchasing fuel locally, and traveling out of Agate water’s
service area on personal business.” They do not provide any support for this assertion.
The Commission will not make any adjustment based on unsupported suspicion.

Small Tools Expense

Staff computed a four-year average of $417 for small tools to be included
in rates. It notes that the amount spent varies considerably from year to year, with need
tending to be cyclical. Intervenors attack that amount as much too high. However,
Intervenors do not provide any basis for questioning the figures Staff used. Staff’s
analysis is reasonable and is accepted.

Bad Debts

Agate inadvertently included no bad debt expense in its application. Staff
computed an average annual bad debt expense for Agate of $2,189, using information
from a credit consulting company which Agate employs. The Commission concludes
this is a reasonable amount.

Rate Level and Rate Comparison with other Companies

The Intervenors’ chief concern is with the rates. Some Intervenors
presented evidence that Agate’s rates are higher than other water companies in the area,
and thus should not be raised. Staff did not contest the veracity of this evidence and we

2 This hourly rate was reported in Staff’s testimony in support of the stipulation. See Staff/100,
Miller/Dougherty/16.
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accept it as accurate. An Intervenor argued that the rates are so high that many customers
have removed lawns and other landscaping from their property. He averred that this
reduction in watered foliage increased fire danger and hurt property values.

As Staff notes, such a comparison among companies is of limited
significance. It might be misleading because of the differences in customers and
territory, physical plant, and other factors. Staff is correct. As we stated in Agate’s
last rate case, rate comparisons with other companies are not the standard we use in
determining fair, just, and reasonable rates. We must, instead, “look at each company’s
specific requirements rather than rates charged by other companies.” See Pacific
Northwest Bell Tel. Co. v. Sabin, 21 Or App 200, 205 n. 4, rev den (1975). To determine
rates we use the traditional rate-making formula which bases rates upon cost of service
and return on investment. That is the analysis Staff applies in this case.

Rate Design

The Stipulation reduces the water usage tiers from three to two. The base
rate would continue to include no water usage. Some Intervenors object that the
differential between the first tier and the second tier is too great, even “outrageous.”
They also object that the design continues to include no water usage in the base rate. One
Intervenor suggests that lower rates, especially in the higher tier, would lead to an
increase in Company revenues. Staff notes that the two-tier design will be of benefit to
the large majority of customers, around 80 percent, based upon past usage patterns. Staff
also notes that inclusion of water in a base rate is not the Commission’s practice, in most
instances. The Commission concludes that the stipulated rate design is appropriate.

Customer Complaints

Some customers have complained at various points in this proceeding
about poor customer service. For example, some customers at the public comment
meeting expressed unhappiness about construction areas left in an unfinished state.
The Commission has received no additional complaints about that problem. Some
customers also complained about low water pressure. Staff notes that installation of a
new 560,000 gallon reservoir should alleviate that problem.

Agate has now adopted a written Customer Service Policy to address
customer service problems. The Commission’s Consumer Services Division reports that
so far, in 2007, it has received only one service complaint (excluding those relating to
rate issues). Some Intervenors claim that most customers were unaware of their option of
bringing a problem to the attention of the Commission’s Consumer Services Division.
They should now be aware of this option. These facts give the Commission reason for
optimism that complaints will remain at a low level. If not, our Staff will investigate the
matter and take appropriate steps to help alleviate any problems.
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Fostering of Competition

An Intervenor argues that the Commission is failing to foster competition
as stated in its “Mission Statement.” The Commission notes that this provision is
relevant to open access in electric service. It is not relevant to the regulation of water
companies.

Appointment of a Regent

Several Intervenors ask the Commission to appoint a regent
under OAR 860-036-0365. This provision applies to situations involving “extreme
circumstances,” when the operator is unwilling or unable to operate and manage the
water system “to provide safe and adequate service to its customers.” Nothing in this
case suggests a situation of that gravity.

Stay Out Provision

One Intervenor asks that the Commission place a “stay out’ provision
in this order, prohibiting Agate from requesting a rate increase for at least 36 months.
We understand that the customers may feel stressed by water rate increases, as this will
be the second sizeable increase in a little over two years. However, we believe the
circumstances justify both increases. We decline to include a stay out provision; further,
the Commission lacks authority to impose a stay out provision on the Company.

CONCLUSION

With the one modification relating to employee wages, the Stipulation
between Agate Water Company and Staff will result in rates that are fair, just, and
reasonable. It is adopted as modified.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Advice No. 06-27 is permanently suspended.

2. The Stipulation is adopted as modified in this order.






























































































